amendment to Clause 4. of the Memorandum of Association of the Company to be consistent with the increase of the 

Company’s registered capital. The amended version of such clause is as follows: 

“Clause 4.  Registered capital  Baht 153,502,600 (Baht one hundred fifty-three million five  

hundred two thousand six hundred) 
 Divided into 307,005,200 shares (three hundred seven million five thousand 

two hundred shares) 
  Par value Baht 0.50 (fifty satang) 
 Consisting of: 
 Ordinary shares 307,005,200  shares (three hundred seven million five  

thousand two hundred shares) 
 Preferred shares - shares  (- shares)” 

9. Approval was given to propose the shareholders’ meeting of the Company to consider and approve the 
allotment of the Company’s newly issued ordinary shares for offering through private placement to two specific